

No. 12-1351

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MEDTRONIC, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

RICHARD STENGEL and MARY LOU STENGEL,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Cory L. Andrews
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: June 13, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH <i>RIEGEL</i> AND THEREBY VASTLY EXPANDS THE SCOPE OF THE “PARALLEL CLAIM” EXCEPTION	10
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH <i>BUCKMAN</i> BY CONDONING INTERFERENCE WITH FDA ENFORCEMENT OF THE FDCA	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida Lime and Avocado Growers, Inc.</i> <i>v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	20
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	20
<i>In re Medtronic, Inc., Sprint Fidelis Leads</i> <i>Product Liability Litigation</i> [“ <i>Sprint Fidelis</i> ”], 623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010)	9, 11, 16
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	12, 14, 15
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolicki-Gables v. Arrow Int’l, Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2011)	16

Page(s)**Statutes:**

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA),

21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i>	8
21 U.S.C. § 337(a)	21
21 U.S.C. § 352(j)	18
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1)(C)	3
21 U.S.C. § 360i	21
21 U.S.C. § 360i(a)(1)	16
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)(1)	14, 15, 16

Medical Device Amendments of 1976 (MDA), Pub.

L. No. 94-295, 90 Stat. 539 (1976)(chiefly codified at 21 U.S.C. § 360c <i>et seq.</i>)	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

Regulations:

21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d) (1995)	15
